

No. 21-788

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

APARTMENT ASSOCIATION OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,  
INC., D/B/A APARTMENT ASSOCIATION OF  
GREATER LOS ANGELES,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JARED MCCLAIN

*Counsel of Record*

MARK CHENOWETH

KARA ROLLINS

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE

1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 869-5210

Jared.McClain@NCLA.legal

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
DISCUSSION .....	2
I. THE ORIGINAL UNDERSTANDING OF THE CONTRACTS CLAUSE .....	2
A. State Responses to Emergencies Inspired the Contracts Clause.....	2
B. This Court Faithfully Applied the Original Understanding of the Contracts Clause for 150 Years .....	6
C. <i>Blaisdell</i> and Its Limiting Principles.....	7
II. THIS COURT’S CURRENT APPROACH TO THE CONTRACTS CLAUSE.....	11
A. There Are Many Ways a State Law Can Impair Contractual Obligations .....	12
B. Courts Must Ensure that a State Law Is Appropriately Tailored to a Significant and Legitimate Purpose .....	15
III. MANY LOWER COURTS TREAT THE CONTRACTS CLAUSE AS A DEAD LETTER .....	16
A. Deference to States Has Eviscerated the Contracts Clause .....	16
B. Lower Courts Are also Split on How to Assess Substantial Impairment .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978) .....	7
<i>Apt. Ass’n of L.A. Cty., Inc. v. Los Angeles</i> , 500 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....	22
<i>Ass’n of Equip. Mfrs. v. Burgum</i> , 932 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>Auracle Homes, LLC v. Lamont</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D. Conn. 2020) .....	17, 22
<i>Baptiste v. Kennealy</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 353 (D. Mass. 2020) .....	17, 22
<i>Bronson v. Kinzie</i> , 42 U.S. (1 How.) 311 (1843).....	6, 13
<i>East New York Savings Bank v. Hahn</i> , 326 U.S. 230 (1945) .....	passim
<i>Edwards v. Kearzey</i> , 96 U.S. (6 Otto) 595 (1877).....	passim
<i>El Papel LLC v. Durkan</i> , 2021 WL 4272323 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 15, 2021)..	17
<i>Elmsford Apartment Assocs., LLC v. Cuomo</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	17, 22
<i>Energy Reserves Grp. v. Kansas Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983) .....	12
<i>Everett v. Schramm</i> , 772 F.2d 1114 (3d Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866) .....	11
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992) .....	12

<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 1 (1823) .....	13
<i>HAPCO v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 337 (E.D. Pa. 2020) .....	17
<i>Heights Apts., LLC v. Walz</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 789 (D. Minn. 2020) .....	22
<i>Home Bldg. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934) .....	passim
<i>In re Penniman</i> , 103 U.S. 714 (1880) .....	9
<i>Johnson v. Murphy</i> , 527 F. Supp. 3d 703 (D.N.J. 2021) .....	16, 22
<i>McCracken v. Hayward</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 608 (1844).....	9
<i>Melendez v. City of New York</i> , 16 F.4th 992 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	18, 21
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827) .....	3, 4
<i>Reynolds v. McArthur</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 417 (1829).....	5
<i>S. Cal. Rental Housing Ass'n v. San Diego Cty.</i> , 2021 WL 3171919 (S.D. Cal. July 26, 2021) .....	22
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819) .....	5, 6, 9
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018) .....	passim
<i>U.S. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	passim
<i>Veix v. Sixth Ward Building &amp; Loan Ass'n of Newark</i> , 310 U.S. 32 (1940).....	14

<i>W.B. Worthen Co. ex rel. Bd. of Comm'rs of Sch. Imp. Dist. No. 513 of Little Rock, Ark. v. Kavanaugh</i> , 295 U.S. 56 (1935) .....	passim
<i>W.B. Worthen Co. v. Thomas</i> , 292 U.S. 426 (1934) .....	7
<i>Willowbrook Apt. Assocs., LLC v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 2021 WL 4441192 (D. Md. Sept. 27, 2021).....	17, 21, 22

### **Other Authorities**

An Act for Emitting One Hundred Thousand Pounds, in May 1786, At the General Assembly of the Governor and Company of the State of Rhode-Island and Providence-Plantation (Providence 1786) .....	3
Douglas W. Kmiec & John O. McGinnis, <i>The Contract Clause: A Return to the Original Understanding</i> , 14 Hastings Const. L. Q. 525 (1987) .....	6, 7
James W. Ely, <i>The Contract Clause: A Constitutional History</i> (University Press of Kansas 2016) .....	5
Jared McClain, <i>An Analysis of Charles Pinckney's Contributions to the Constitutional Convention of 1787</i> , 24 J. OF S. LEGAL HIST. 1 (2016) .....	5
Laurence Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988).....	19
Max Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911).....	6
<i>Principles of Government and Commerce</i> (1788), in Noah Webster, <i>A Collection of Essays and Fugitiv Writings</i> 41 (Boston 1790).....	3, 4
